## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/08/2006

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Taconic Acquisition, LLC		104/02/2009 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Journal Register East, Inc.
Street Address:	790 Township Line Road
City:	Yardley
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19067
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3215058	DUTCHESS
Registration Number:	2274582	HUDSON VALLEY GUIDE
Registration Number:	2274581	VOICE LEDGER
Registration Number:	2274579	REGISTER HERALD
Registration Number:	2276185	PAWLING NEWS CHRONICLE
Registration Number:	2274578	MILLBROOK ROUND TABLE
Registration Number:	2272415	HYDE PARK TOWNSMAN
Registration Number:	2340276	HARLEM VALLEY TIMES
Registration Number:	2274580	GAZETTE ADVERTISER
Registration Number:	3215059	PUTNAM COUNTY COURIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003965 FRAME: 0951

321

900130897

Fax Number: (312)460-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-460-5000

Email: jsutherland@seyfarth.com

Correspondent Name: Julia K. Sutherland

Address Line 1: 131 South Dearborn St., Suite 2400
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603-5577

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17669-000035
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia K. Sutherland
Signature:	/Julia K. Sutherland/
Date:	04/02/2009

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Confirmatory Assignment Taconic to JRE#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment Taconic to JRE#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003965 FRAME: 0952

**CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, Taconic Acquisition, LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability

company was the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and service marks,

the registrations and application for registration thereof, on the attached Exhibit A, and the

goodwill represented thereby;

WHEREAS, Journal Register East, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its

principal place of business at 790 Township Line Road, Yardley, Pennsylvania 19067 succeeded

to the entire business of Assignor on December 8, 2006 and wishes to confirm that said

trademarks and service marks, the registrations and application for-registration thereof, and the

goodwill represented thereby have been assigned to it by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee, nunc pro tunc as of

December 8, 2006, all right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks and service marks, the

registrations and application for registration thereof, and the goodwill represented thereby,

together with the right to sue for and collect damages or any other compensation for past

infringement, dilution, or misuse of said trademarks and service marks.

JOURNAL REGISTER EAST, INC.

Name: Edward J. Yocur

Its: Senior Vice President and

General Counsel

Dated: <u>4.2.09</u>

435268-1 CH1 11699213.1

## EXHIBIT A

RECORDED: 04/02/2009

Mark	Serial No.	App. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
DUTCHESS	78/726035	October 4, 2005	3215058	March 6, 2007
HUDSON VALLEY GUIDE	75/567808	October 8, 1998	2274582	August 31, 1999
VOICE LEDGER	75/567805	October 8, 1998	2274581	August 31, 1999
REGISTER HERALD	75/567802	October 8, 1998	2274579	August 31, 1999
PAWLING NEWS CHRONICLE	75/567806	October 8, 1998	2276185	September 7, 1999
MILLBROOK ROUND TABLE	75/567801	October 8, 1998	2274578	August 31, 1999
HYDE PARK TOWNSMAN	75/567800	October 8, 1998	2272415	August 24, 1999
HARLEM VALLEY TIMES	75/567803	October 8, 1998	2340276	April 11, 2000
GAZETTE ADVERTISER	75/567804	October 8, 1998	2274580	August 31, 1999
PUTNAM COUNTY COURIER	78/726044	October 4, 2005	3215059	March 6, 2007

435268-1 CH1 11699213.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003965 FRAME: 0954